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Division I Coaches’ Record s

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes record at four-
year colleges only)
Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .

1. Anson Dorrance, North Carolina.............. 21 466 19 11 .951
2. Chris Petrucelli, Texas.............................. 10 183 31 12 .836
3. Becky Burleigh, Florida............................ 10 185 36 9 .824
4. John Walker, Nebraska........................... 6 104 22 3 .818
5. Jennifer Rockwood, Brigham Young.......... 5 93 22 1 .806
6. Clive Charles, Portland............................ 11 168 40 11 .792
7. Len Tsantiris, Connecticut......................... 19 327 81 20 .787
8. Jerry Smith, Santa Clara.......................... 13 203 51 14 .784
9. Patrick Farmer, Penn St............................ 13 211 54 27 .769

10. G. Guerrieri, Texas A&M......................... 9 132 43 4 .749
11. Nancy Feldman, Boston U........................ 12 152 50 13 .737
12. Berhane Andeberhan, Cornell.................. 6 77 25 11 .730
13. Jim Rudy, Massachusetts.......................... 19 241 83 20 .730
14. John Daly, William & Mary...................... 13 190 71 12 .718
15. Greg Ryan, Colorado Col........................ 12 153 62 14 .699
16. Kathy Brawn, Colgate ............................. 9 119 49 13 .693
17. Randy Waldrum, Notre Dame.................. 10 128 54 13 .690
18. Tracy Leone, Clemson.............................. 6 89 39 4 .689
19. Sue Montagne-Patberg, Georgia............... 7 97 42 9 .686
20. Betsy Duerksen, Montana......................... 9 121 55 5 .682
21. Mike Tucker, Dayton................................ 5 70 32 3 .681
22. John Hedlund, North Texas...................... 5 62 28 4 .681
23. Chuck Clegg, San Diego St...................... 7 88 40 5 .680
24. Alan Kirkup, Arkansas............................. 14 197 90 13 .678
25. Alex Crozier, Cal Poly............................. 8 104 47 10 .677
26. Peter Reynaud, Fresno St.......................... 18 218 106 22 .662
27. Marine Cano, UC Irvine.......................... 16 192 92 27 .661
28. David Lombardo, James Madison ............. 17 210 107 17 .654
29. Tim Wheaton, Harvard............................ 17 122 61 19 .651
30. Gene Ventriglia, Army............................. 14 179 93 13 .651
31. Dang Pibulvech, Nevada......................... 16 186 97 21 .646
32. Robbie Church, Vanderbilt....................... 6 75 40 11 .639
33. Jack Poland, UNC Greensboro................. 12 149 84 7 .635
34. Joe Pereira, Old Dominion....................... 16 189 105 17 .635
35. Debbie Belkin, Michigan.......................... 8 95 53 13 .630

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
36. Maria Piechocki, Fairfield........................ 5 62 36 3 .629
37. Jac Cicala, George Mason...................... 8 99 56 15 .626
38. Logan Fleck, South Fla............................. 7 67 39 6 .625
39. Austin Daniels, Colorado......................... 11 131 77 11 .623
40. Ron Quinn, Xavier................................... 7 84 51 8 .615
41. Steve Swanson, Stanford.......................... 10 104 63 11 .615
42. Rudy Meredith, Yale................................ 5 54 33 5 .614
43. Bill Hempen, Duke................................... 12 148 92 15 .610
44. Julie Shackford, Princeton......................... 9 89 56 8 .608
45. Meridy Glenn, Cincinnati......................... 17 177 113 24 .602
46. Dean Duerst, Wisconsin........................... 6 71 45 16 .598
47. Ray Leone, Clemson................................ 6 64 42 7 .597
48. Warren Lipka, Kentucky........................... 8 95 63 9 .596
49. Phil Pincince, Brown................................ 23 206 136 25 .595
50. Don Staley, Alabama.............................. 15 170 114 13 .594
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach but less than
five years at the Division I level)

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
1. Jim Blankenship, Miami (Fla.)................... 14 222 52 9 .800
2. Mark Krikorian, Hartford......................... 10 151 45 6 .762
3. Ben Popoola, Appalachian St................... 11 207 64 8 .756
4. Nick O’Shea, Oakland ........................... 6 75 23 4 .755
5. Nick Cowell, Baylor................................ 11 153 48 13 .745
6. Greg Stone, Tenn. Tech........................... 12 148 54 6 .726
7. Brian Dooley, Fla. Atlantic....................... 5 58 21 5 .720
8. Andy Nelson, Stanford............................ 6 80 29 9 .716
9. Lance Noble, Stephen F. Austin................ 5 56 20 9 .712

10. Mike Varga, South Ala............................ 6 77 32 8 .692
11. Rob Donnenwirth, East Carolina............... 6 73 31 10 .684
12. Jeff Hooker, Denver................................. 8 88 43 13 .656
13. J.D. Kyzer, Chattanooga.......................... 5 58 30 4 .652
14. Pete Kowall, Illinois St.............................. 7 79 42 4 .648
14. Dana Kusjanovic, Portland St.................... 6 60 41 8 .648
16. Tim Champion, St. Louis.......................... 8 101 53 14 .643
17. Peter Albright, Richmond.......................... 19 207 114 26 .634
18. Nicole Izzo, West Virginia....................... 5 54 33 7 .612
19. Ron Brewer, Southwest Mo. St.................. 9 107 67 6 .611

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes record at four-
year colleges only)
Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .

1. Anson Dorrance, North Carolina............. 21 466 19 11 .951
2. Len Tsantiris, Connecticut........................ 19 327 81 20 .787
3. Jim Rudy, Massachusetts......................... 19 241 83 20 .730
4. Peter Reynaud, Fresno St........................ 18 218 106 22 .662
5. Patrick Farmer, Penn St........................... 13 211 54 27 .769
6. David Lombardo, James Madison............ 17 210 107 17 .654
7. Phil Pincince, Brown............................... 23 206 136 25 .595
8. Jerry Smith, Santa Clara......................... 13 203 51 14 .784
9. Alan Kirkup, Arkansas............................ 14 197 90 13 .678

10. Marine Cano, UC Irvine......................... 16 192 92 27 .661
11. John Daly, William & Mary .................... 13 190 71 12 .718
12. Joe Pereira, Old Dominion...................... 16 189 105 17 .635
13. Dang Pibulvech, Nevada........................ 16 186 97 21 .646
14. Becky Burleigh, Florida........................... 10 185 36 9 .824
15. Chris Petrucelli, Texas............................. 10 183 31 12 .836
16. Gene Ventriglia, Army............................ 14 179 93 13 .651
17. Meridy Glenn, Cincinnati ....................... 17 177 113 24 .602
18. Don Staley, Alabama............................. 15 170 114 13 .594
19. Clive Charles, Portland........................... 11 168 40 11 .792
20. Greg Ryan, Colorado Col....................... 12 153 62 14 .699
20. Jean Paul Verhees, San Francisco............ 15 153 116 17 .565
22. Nancy Feldman, Boston U...................... 12 152 50 13 .737
23. Jack Poland, UNC Greensboro ............... 12 149 84 7 .635
24. Bill Hempen, Duke................................. 12 148 92 15 .610
25. G. Guerrieri, Texas A&M....................... 9 132 43 4 .749
26. Austin Daniels, Colorado........................ 11 131 77 11 .623
27. Randy Waldrum, Notre Dame................. 10 128 54 13 .690
28. Tim Wheaton, Harvard........................... 17 122 61 19 .651
29. Betsy Duerksen, Montana....................... 9 121 55 5 .682
30. Kathy Brawn, Colgate............................ 9 119 49 13 .693
30. Everton Edwards, Florida Int’l.................. 15 119 113 22 .512
32. David Rubinson, TCU............................. 14 116 136 14 .462
33. Sue Ryan, Stony Brook........................... 15 112 139 19 .450
34. Lisa Fraser, Arizona............................... 16 106 137 21 .441
35. Alex Crozier, Cal Poly............................ 8 104 47 10 .677
35. Steve Swanson, Stanford........................ 10 104 63 11 .615
35. John Walker, Nebraska.......................... 6 104 22 3 .818
38. Jac Cicala, George Mason..................... 8 99 56 15 .626
39. Steve Ballard, Eastern Ill......................... 10 97 80 4 .547
39. Scott Grzenda, Delaware....................... 10 97 76 9 .558
39. Betty Ann Kempf, Seton Hall................... 14 97 133 13 .426

Winningest Active Coaches

Florida’s Becky Burleigh is third among active coaches in winning
p e r c e n t a g e .
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Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
39. Sue Montagne-Patberg, Georgia............. 7 97 42 9 .686
43. Debbie Belkin, Michigan........................ 8 95 53 13 .630
43. Warren Lipka, Kentucky......................... 8 95 63 9 .596
45. Lesle Gallimore, Washington.................. 10 94 76 14 .549
46. Jennifer Rockwood, Brigham Young......... 5 93 22 1 .806
47. Tracy Leone, Clemson............................ 6 89 39 4 .689
47. Julie Shackford, Princeton....................... 9 89 56 8 .608
49. Chuck Clegg, San Diego St.................... 7 88 40 5 .680
50. Tony da Luz, Wake Forest...................... 8 85 62 7 .575
50. Marcia McDermott, Northwestern............ 10 85 89 10 .489
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach but less than
five years at the Division I level) 

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
1. Jim Blankenship, Miami (Fla.).................. 14 222 52 9 .800
2. Peter Albright, Richmond........................ 19 207 114 26 .634
2. Ben Popoola, Appalachian St................. 11 207 64 8 .756
4. Nick Cowell, Baylor............................... 11 153 48 13 .745
5. Mark Krikorian, Hartford........................ 10 151 45 6 .762
6. Greg Stone, Tenn. Tech.......................... 12 148 54 6 .726
7. Ron Brewer, Southwest Mo. St................ 9 107 67 6 .611
7. Tim Champion, St. Louis......................... 8 101 53 14 .643
9. Gregg Murphy, Loyola Marymount.......... 10 99 79 11 .553

10. Jeff Hooker, Denver................................ 8 88 43 13 .656

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum nine years as a head coach at an NCAA Division I school;
includes record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
1. *Anson Dorrance (North Carolina 1979-99) 21 466 19 11 .951
2. *Chris Petrucelli (Notre Dame 1990-98; 

Texas 99)............................................. 10 183 31 12 .836
3. *Clive Charles (Portland 1989-99)........... 11 168 40 11 .792
4. *Len Tsantiris (Connecticut 1981-99)........ 19 327 81 20 .787
5. *Jerry Smith (Santa Clara 1987-99).......... 13 203 51 14 .784
6. *Jim Rudy (UCF 1981-87; 

Massachusetts 88-99)............................ 19 241 83 20 .730
7. *John Daly (William & Mary 1987-99)..... 13 190 71 12 .718
8. Larry Gross (North Carolina St. 1984-93) . 10 146 53 18 .714
9. *Greg Ryan (Wisconsin 1986-93; Southern 

Methodist 96-98; Colorado Col. 99)....... 12 153 62 14 .699
10. *Randy Waldrum (Tulsa 1989-94; Baylor 

96-98; Notre Dame 99)......................... 10 128 54 13 .690
11. Lauren Gregg (Virginia, 1986-95)............ 10 134 57 15 .687
12. Bill Barker (UCF 1988-92; Georgia 95-99)... 10 115 48 17 .686
13. *Alan Kirkup (Southern Methodist 1986-95;

Maryland 96-98; Arkansas 99).............. 14 197 90 13 .678
14. Hank Leung (George Mason 1982-91)...... 10 126 58 19 .667
15. *David Lombardo (Keene St. 1981-87;

James Madison 1990-99)...................... 17 210 107 17 .654
16. Gene Ventriglia (Army 1986-99).............. 14 179 93 13 .651
17. Ken McDonald (Vanderbilt 1989-98)........ 10 126 67 3 .651
18. Dang Pibulvech (Colorado Col. 1983-90;

Washington 91-93; Texas 94-98; 
Nevada 2000)..................................... 15 186 97 21 .646

19. *Jack Poland (UNC Greensboro 1989-99) 12 149 84 7 .635
20. *Austin Daniels (Hartford 1989-95; 

Colorado 96-99)................................... 11 131 77 11 .623
21. *Bill Hempen (Duke 1988-99).................. 12 148 92 15 .610

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
22. April Heinrichs (Princeton, 90; 

Maryland 91-95; Virginia, 96-99)........... 10 116 73 15 .605
23. *Meridy Glenn (Cincinnati 1983-99)........ 17 177 113 24 .602
24. *Phil Pincince (Brown 1977-99)................ 23 206 136 25 .595
25. *Don Staley (Radford 1985-93; 

Alabama 94-99)................................... 15 170 114 13 .59
26. John Carter (Vermont 1979-94)................ 16 142 97 18 .588
27. Charlie Duccilli (Rutgers 1984-99)............ 16 167 114 26 .586
28. *Jean Paul Verhees (Westmont 1983-86; 

California 87-88; San Francisco 91-99) .. 15 153 116 17 .565
29. Margie Anderson (New Hampshire 1985-94) 10 86 80 12 .517
*Active coach.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum nine years as a head coach at an NCAA Division I school;
includes record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
1. *Anson Dorrance (North Carolina 1979-99). 21 466 19 11 .951
2. *Len Tsantiris (Connecticut 1981-99) ........ 19 327 81 20 .787
3. *Jim Rudy (UCF 1981-87; 

Massachusetts 88-99)............................ 19 241 83 20 .730
4. *David Lombardo (Keene St. 1981-87;

James Madison 1990-99)...................... 17 210 107 17 .654
5. *Phil Pincince (Brown 1977-99)............... 23 206 136 25 .595
6. *Jerry Smith (Santa Clara 1987-99).......... 13 203 51 14 .784
7. *Alan Kirkup (Southern Methodist 1986-95;

Maryland 96-98; Arkansas 99).............. 14 197 90 13 .678
8. *John Daly (William & Mary 1987-99)..... 13 190 71 12 .718
9. Dang Pibulvech (Colorado Col. 1983-90;

Washington 91-93; Texas 94-98; 
Nevada 2000)..................................... 15 186 97 21 .646

10. *Chris Petrucelli (Notre Dame 1990-98;
Texas 99). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 183 31 12 .836

11. Gene Ventriglia (Army 1986-99).............. 14 179 93 13 .651
12. *Meridy Glenn (Cincinnati 1983-99)........ 17 177 113 24 .602
13. *Don Staley (Radford 1985-93; 

Alabama 94-99) .................................... 15 170 114 13 .594
14. *Clive Charles (Portland 1989-99)............ 11 168 40 11 .792
15. Charlie Duccilli (Rutgers 1984-99)............ 16 167 114 26 .586
16. *Greg Ryan (Wisconsin 1986-93; Southern 

96-98; Methodist Colorado Col. 99)....... 12 153 62 14 .699
16. *Jean Paul Verhees (Westmont 1983-86; 

California 87-88; San Francisco 91-99) . 15 153 116 17 .565
18. *Jack Poland (UNC Greensboro 1989-99) 12 149 84 7 .635
19. *Bill Hempen (Duke 1988-99).................. 12 148 92 15 .610
20. Larry Gross (North Carolina St. 1984-93).. 10 146 53 18 .714
21. Randy Farris (St. Mary’s [Cal.] 1982-97)... 16 143 155 26 .481
22. John Carter (Vermont 1979-94)................ 16 142 97 18 .588
23. Lauren Gregg (Virginia, 1986-95)............ 10 134 57 15 .687
24. *Austin Daniels (Hartford 1989-95; 

Colorado 96-99)................................... 11 131 77 11 .623
25. *Randy Waldrum (Tulsa 1989-94; 

Baylor Notre Dame 99) 96-98,............... 10 128 54 13 .690
26. Hank Leung (George Mason 1982-91)...... 10 126 58 19 .667
26. Ken McDonald (Vanderbilt 1989-98)........ 10 126 67 3 .651
28. April Heinrichs (Princeton, 90; Maryland 

91-95; Virginia, 96-99)......................... 10 116 73 15 .605
28. *David Rubinson (TCU 1986-99).............. 14 116 136 14 .462
30. Bill Barker (UCF 1988-92; Georgia 95-99) . . . 10 115 48 17 .686
*Active coach

Winningest Coaches All-Ti m e
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Division II Coaches’ Record s

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes record at four-year col-
leges only)

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
1. Brian McManus, UC San Diego............... 13 216 25 18 .869
2. Luke Oberkirch, Sonoma St...................... 5 77 19 8 .779
3. Mike Cook, Central Okla......................... 7 112 36 2 .753
4. Murray Hartzler, Francis Marion............... 5 65 21 2 .750
5. Rich Ilsley, Adelphi.................................. 9 118 38 9 .742
6. Tina Patterson, Incarnate Word................ 7 93 33 7 .726
7. Michael Joy, Tusculum............................. 8 124 49 8 .707
8. Karen Hanks, Cal St. Dom. Hills............... 5 67 26 9 .701
9. Reid Estus, Lees-McRae............................ 13 182 76 8 .699

10. Brian Purcell, Presbyterian........................ 11 135 62 5 .681
11. Todd Dyer, Longwood............................. 6 72 34 4 .673
12. Jim Regan, Wheeling Jesuit...................... 11 155 74 7 .672
13. Bill Elliott, West Fla................................. 7 84 42 4 .662
14. Gabe Mejail, Merrimack ......................... 20 243 120 29 .657
15. Ali Omar, Winona St.............................. 5 54 28 1 .657
16. Derek Arneaud, East Stroudsburg.............. 5 62 32 5 .652
17. Brian Korbesmeyer, SIU-Edwardsville......... 11 122 62 17 .649
18. Mike Cannon, Truman............................. 7 76 40 13 .640
19. Kevin Dempsey, Catawba........................ 6 69 39 7 .630
20. Jose Gomes, Stonehill.............................. 9 105 59 18 .626
21. Tim Barrera, Northern Colo...................... 7 75 47 3 .612
22. Maryclaire Robinson, UC Davis................ 8 84 53 10 .605
23. Bob Russ, Cal St. Chico........................... 17 178 116 33 .595
24. Ed Montojo, Metro St.............................. 15 152 101 21 .593
25. Mike Munch, North Fla............................ 5 49 33 9 .588
26. Noreen Herlihy, Slippery Rock.................. 5 51 37 2 .578
27. Heather Doucette, St. Anselm................... 5 51 37 7 .574
28. Mike Crowe, Lewis.................................. 9 87 70 10 .571
29. Neil Graham, Molloy.............................. 6 51 39 6 .563
30. Bill Postiglione, Quincy............................ 17 144 117 15 .549
31. Tom Brown, Angelo St............................. 7 62 52 9 .541
32. Derek Falor, Western Wash..................... 5 46 39 8 .538
33. Greg Cane, Minn.-Duluth......................... 10 74 64 7 .534
34. James Nestor, Gannon............................ 5 49 44 0 .527
35. Rollie Bulock, Moorhead St...................... 5 45 44 1 .506

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes record at four-year col-
leges only)

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
1. Gabe Mejail, Merrimack........................ 20 243 120 29 .657
2. Brian McManus, UC San Diego.............. 13 216 25 18 .869
3. Reid Estus, Lees-McRae........................... 13 182 76 8 .699
4. Bob Russ, Cal St. Chico ......................... 17 178 116 33 .595
5. Jim Regan, Wheeling Jesuit..................... 11 155 74 7 .672
6. Ed Montojo, Metro St............................. 15 152 101 21 .593
7. Bill Postiglione, Quincy........................... 17 144 117 15 .549
8. Brian Purcell, Presbyterian...................... 11 135 62 5 .681
9. Michael Joy, Tusculum............................ 8 124 49 8 .707

10. Brian Korbesmeyer, SIU-Edwardsville....... 11 122 62 17 .649
11. Rich Ilsley, Adelphi ................................ 9 118 38 9 .742
12. Mike Cook, Central Okla........................ 7 112 36 2 .753
13. Jack Hyde, San Fran. St......................... 18 108 179 35 .390
14. Jose Gomes, Stonehill............................. 9 105 59 18 .626
14. Christine Rizzieri, Fla. Southern............... 17 105 166 4 .389
16. Tina Patterson, Incarnate Word............... 7 93 33 7 .726
17. Mike Crowe, Lewis................................ 9 87 70 10 .571
18. Bill Elliott, West Fla................................ 7 84 42 4 .662
18. Maryclaire Robinson, UC Davis............... 8 84 53 10 .605

Coach, Team Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
20. Luke Oberkirch, Sonoma St..................... 5 77 19 8 .779
21. Mike Cannon, Truman............................ 7 76 40 13 .640
21. Roy Stanley, Southern Colo..................... 11 76 107 4 .417
23. Tim Barrera, Northern Colo.................... 7 75 47 3 .612
24. Greg Cane, Minn.-Duluth........................ 10 74 64 7 .534
25. Dennis Laskey, Calif. (Pa.) ...................... 10 73 106 12 .414
26. Todd Dyer, Longwood............................ 6 72 34 4 .673
26. Bill Wilkins, Southern Ind........................ 9 72 76 12 .488
28. Kevin Dempsey, Catawba....................... 6 69 39 7 .630
29. Karen Hanks, Cal St. Dom. Hills.............. 5 67 26 9 .701
30. Murray Hartzler, Francis Marion............. 5 65 21 2 .750
31. Derek Arneaud, East Stroudsburg............ 5 62 32 5 .652
31. Tom Brown, Angelo St............................ 7 62 52 9 .541
33. Joanne Wolf, Northwest Mo. St............... 9 60 82 2 .424
34. Will Beddingfield, Lenoir-Rhyne............... 8 55 81 10 .411
35. Ali Omar, Winona St............................. 5 54 28 1 .657
36. Noreen Herlihy, Slippery Rock................ 5 51 37 2 .578
36. Heather Doucette, St. Anselm.................. 5 51 37 7 .574
36. Neil Graham, Molloy............................. 6 51 39 6 .563
39. Chris Johnson, Indianapolis..................... 6 50 52 1 .490

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division II school for
retired coaches and nine years for active coaches; includes record at four-
year colleges only)

Coach, Teams Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
1. *Rich Ilsley (Adelphi 1990-94, 96-99)...... 9 118 38 9 .742
2. Peter Tufts (New Hamp. Col. 1982-98)..... 17 224 73 16 .741
3. *Reid Estus (Lees-McRae 1987-99)............ 13 182 76 8 .699
4. *Brian Purcell (Presbyterian 1989-99)....... 11 135 62 5 .681
5. *Jim Regan (Wheeling Jesuit 1989-99)..... 11 155 74 7 .672
6. Ken Hudson (Mo.-St. Louis 1981-96)......... 16 196 92 21 .668
7. *Gabe Mejail (Wheaton [Mass.] 1980-83; 

Merrimack 84-99)............................... 20 243 120 29 .657
8. *Brian Korbesmeyer (SIU-Edwardsville 

1989-99) ........................................... 11 122 62 17 .649
9. *Jose Gomes (Stonehill 1991-99)............. 9 105 59 18 .626

10. *Bob Russ (Cal St. Chico 1983-99).......... 17 178 116 33 .595
11. *Ed Montojo (Metro St. 1985-99)............. 15 152 101 21 .593
12. *Bill Postiglione (Quincy 1983-99)............ 17 144 117 15 .549

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division II school for
retired coaches and nine years for active coaches; includes record at four-
year colleges only)

Coach, Teams Y r s . W o n L o s t T i e d P c t .
1. *Gabe Mejail (Wheaton [Mass.] 1980-83; 

Merrimack 84-99)............................... 20 243 120 29 .657
2. Peter Tufts (New Hamp. Col. 1982-98)..... 17 224 73 16 .741
3. Ken Hudson (Mo.-St. Louis 1981-96)......... 16 196 92 21 .668
4. *Reid Estus (Lees-McRae 1987-99)............ 13 182 76 8 .699
5. *Bob Russ (Cal St. Chico 1983-99).......... 17 178 116 33 .595
6. *Jim Regan (Wheeling Jesuit 1989-99)..... 11 155 74 7 .672
7. *Ed Montojo (Metro St. 1985-99)............ 15 152 101 21 .593
8. *Bill Postiglione (Quincy 1983-99)........... 17 144 117 15 .549
9. *Brian Purcell (Presbyterian 1989-99)....... 11 135 62 5 .681

10. *Brian Korbesmeyer (SIU-Edwardsville 
1989-99).......................................... 11 122 62 17 .649

11. *Rich Ilsley (Adelphi 1990-94, 96-99)...... 9 118 38 9 .742
12. *Jack Hyde (San Fran. St. 1982-99)......... 18 108 179 35 .390
13. *Jose Gomes (Stonehill 1991-99)............. 9 105 59 18 .626
13. *Christine Rizzieri (Le Moyne 1983-97; 

Fla. Southern 98-99).......................... 17 105 166 4 .389

Winningest Coaches All-Ti m e

Winningest Active Coaches

DIVISION II COACHES’ RECORDS
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